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LE;ISLAIII'E BILL 3OO

Approvetl by th: coverncr nty 27, 1975

Introalusel by Burbach, 1 I
tlt ACT t) arend sectilns 71-4601 tc 71-q609, Reissue

Reviseal Statutes of Nebraska, 19tt1, relat_ingt3 public health and *elfare; to adopt the
Uniform Strnlard Code fcr ttobile Homes anilRecreati3nal vehicles; to make anrpprcpriltion and relpprcpriation; to provide
severability; tc repeal the original sections;
1nd to decl 1r3 irn em-.rJ-incy.

Ba it enacted by th-" pe:pIe of the State of Nebraska,

sect ion 1. ?htt secticn 7 1- 450 1, Reissue Revisedrf Nebraska, 19tt3, be amended to reatt as

71-460'1. 5eeticns-7{-$6ei-to--7{-{6e9 !!lS__!SgshaIl be knoyn and mty be citeal as t-he UnifoEu standard
Cctle fcr Hobile Hooes and ?tarcI--?rai:lc"s Recreationalgr!!sIcE.

Statutes
fcllors:

Statutes
f>llovs:

Statut-es
fcllows:

of
2. That sectiot 11-4602, Reissuc RevisedNebraskr, 1 94 l, be ameniled to read as

3. Thrt s3ction 71-4503, Reissue Revised
llebraskd, 194 l, be anentled to read as

'l 1-4602. Ih3 Lelisl,tt ure recclnizes thatuoifcroity in ecnstruetiotr-ttcndards-for-rnobi:Ic-hones-aadtrare+-tr ril:rs !he_qgqSqE_g.i_!!e_!Aqy._eql_!Eq!e__i!9!llqr
9 r!q !tss ! !es e-s999 qEly,!-_qn q_-s9e _ _? t _-B2L !lc__!sccs_-cEqEesEesusss!--cs\!s!es__cqq__!hq!__-e!__-!hel!___sr9!eqsA
9rEp9!!9!!.t.r_ _qqE__spp!!tqse:__!gsls0rqs__!!9rE__pl!q!lsir&
!gg!iqC"_tSq_e!99!E!ga!_ClC!eqg is itesirable, in oidaithat ccn-.rs may not be burdened {j.th differingraquirements, ln,1 irr 'rrdcr to f,romote construction
suitablJ fJr the health cf thrl nunerous persons Iiving in
mcbile homes antl_r9g!3.1!I9.qa!_t?E!S!e!.

rf

71-46r!l- As useil in seetion3-7{-{59:l-to--?{-{6e9
!Ug_gSg, unless the context cthereis3 requires:

( 1) Mobile home shaIl maan ;l
drelling caostructeal tf, be tcaed on
ctnnectell to utiLities, lnd desi:Inel
frunilation for year-arcrrnd living. I

mov rble or portable
its orn chassis,

rrithcut f, permdnent
t rav con:;ist of one
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or mcre units th
anded llter f
ts, sepacatol

ex
un
one intelral uni

lgL--!lqpi! 1--!lq!]
Dfrtahl.-. structure ro,rnt"ll
ccllansible pnrtial sila ul
qs sgheE-Y, ?EisIe-as{- ss! rl4-
! 3 qEgEs Ev --1!v ! ls --s sl s ! gss
Q !qp! [{--qr -yqq1t rqD- g E?.i

t can be telesccped rhen toceil and
r rtllitional crpacity, or cf tro or noce
tcrable but designed to be joinetl into

al-]-serrr--q--v9!lsu11Eas temporary - -Ify!!1

pi
a
o
Y
t

P
P

1[ner. anil notor hotre:

{2} I]L Travel Lrailer sha11 mean a vehicular,
pcrtabl: structurc built on a :hassis, 9!--SSS!--g!29--9E
i ci s!!-as-se!-!s-EesstE?-sP2s!1!-h!chcer-eqv,eseq!-setsi!9
t!E!-Eaaas-!r-e-qs!sr!zsq-ggbiqle.-PsiqegrU ilesien:tl. to
b5-;aad ta t temoorary tlvelling !ior travel, gelgiqg&
r?creati)na1, and vacaticn usel aail--is--petaanentlT
i I en t i f ieil - ?r a yel - I ? ai I ! ! - - bt- - t h-'- -ltl an uf a et u rat- -on - -thQ
teailct; rlhen factcry alrripped f3r the roatl, it has a
body vilth not exceealinl eight feeti r--antl--bod?--lenEth
nct-.reeeling- thirtl-trc-f eet;

eq--qh1lI--lrqsn --1---sch!Eu!1Ee!- !heels-sq!!-sess!Eue!sq-!1![
!! r- c h i s L-!e !i- !2 r.--!e c! L 1,--hl
3!- -!!e--93EpS!!s- -!e --pEs!lqc
-- l9S-- !Eqyg l.---gec req!!eUgl.

121-!EssE-s3qpeE-9EeII-Eeq!I-il--pe.E!1!19--ua!!--9E
sgEuq!sEa;-ies!sse4-! I - b e-lsc !ei-s!!s-eE-e!g! req--!s--!!s
EEa:-ei:-aIiEaI!--ei--1--!E!eLe--ssEs!Ess!c4--!e--PEsv,lge
! aE peEqit --M ipc-- s v. a s ! e r s--!eE--!lersl.---Ecs!e4!!eEeIrcrnpinl, cE_yrc1!iQ[-gs3i

lgL-Es!e!-!qsc-qIqIl-Ee1u-t-c2h!ssIls-sE!!--Us!!!
ss-a--se!l--piepEUeq--q?!sl--eeh!sls--shsqsis"=-EElsBEl}l
d?EisqEq-1]'-Eisgrqe-ssqp sE4tv-I!v !ag-sser!srE-!eE-!Eale!&
E 3. I r c q !! I q c I e - 9, I m P ! Ii f e - 2 E- v a s I ! ! s ! -s I I i

lZL-9qct-sh1!I-sqns-q-{gvrsg-qg--!!s!csle--!sEseq
Ur-sUe-pepcs!qEes--eC--Eee!!!--!e--!e--Qiqplsre!!--sg--!hc
e[!eiiqs-sf -lbe-se!1ls-Eese-sl--EceEeq!!eqt!--!eEiElc--!eEv.!0essi-sa!pI!1!se-lllh-!he-4epel!qeq!ql-s!asqaE0si

{i} lqL Dealer shalL nrean a person licenseal by
the state pursuant to ChaPter 60, article 14, as a tlealer
in mobile homes gE-Ee?l:1!!Sq1!--IgElqlCS--SE--gEI--S!!9E
peEssoz qLhes-!hsq-1-qessEirs!gEgE&-lLq-99]Ig.--gE[cEE--99,
s3IIi-qlsssi!q!q:.-sq.-!eeser-qs!!!e-hsqes-sE.-EesEcs!isBcl
i shietes-es!ser!!r-!q-psEseDs-lhs-iq-seei-!qi!h--psEsheEe
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se a uobile houe or r :r..ational ce!!sls--g,sE
PgEPsseg-2.9[eE-!heq-EeElIc ;
sl-!9q

!b
99,

sg
hc

?E-s!all-see!!sq-9!-89!! ! e-!e qec- e.s.-Eqs g.qa!is&e I

lTl llqL Hanufacturer shalI nean any person cho
rlnuFactures SE_ilsggqDlgg nobile hoines or t?arel-tlailars
EgsEe4grgss!-sq[rslsg; rna

--Ess?--sesc!rss!!ss--9!1!l--sea!--ql!
-!E-!he- 4ss eB !ly -3 !E-!qqsf 19!uE9-9!--1!l -Es !-qs!-I!qr!c4-!z--![sce--ss11!!sr
r![.-u!!-sqE?!y,i

lleL--EeU!!e---Essc---et!cu---qUr!I---Eeq!---!he
PeE!sEql! s9-s[-s-!2! r I ? -!eu

1:.!qlb
!r.-

l9 L-!!e!Er!e-sql9-4uq-irslrr
Els!ec-E.sE -Eeselc

n env DersJn enJarreal in

9-!!-sssh-s--qlDsqs--!!s!--!hc
_a n I_Un r?ss9!cb!3_91s!_9!__g!9
-!a-!19-1es!rs-e.s.-sesc!Ecs,!!e.s
-uBEcsqsraDle-risE-s!-qe1!!-stc-psbl rs-r!-s!sh-seslqsq!s--!!s

1111-ge!!le!ri!ie E-q.e!e!iqE
!le-hs qe-!gslci!
lsss!i!!!r.-rcq!

PsDl!s-!s-pEs!eq!c
I
!

of

4-rrrilc!qeo!e-lse

sqsgEi

.( !lL--pe!es!-- q! c}]--ee3!r--3gr.--!!eEee!---!E---!!cpgEEgt!3! g9&-93!g!Ecq! !s o.-ggrpg!= B t s3- cE-qq!eslcI--s!--a
Ee!!le-!ece-r!!s!-Ec!ieEs-!Le,-Esqs.-2E--rrr--psE!--!!eEcsE
us!!g-!rE-!!s-ss{!qcsr-sse-!eE-rh!s!-!!-res-rq!eqie0i

1
1 19r__mninent anrl

!EEr! ?q! --E3f e! r-- !sz 1E0--s! s!]---!r!es!l---eI
-!!Eersq!1!.!:--r!:!--ql--qc1!!--sE---sey?Ee.pgEEqqs!- !E jqELi

I15L--Esrq!qEer--EEall --seq!--!!s--Ells!---pqEs9!psEs!qs!!s-1-E9!!!s-h?q9-rD-1es0.-lsr![-!eE -psEpsEcE-s!Ee,E!Ecg-qgglLei
I 1oL---Pcqs tq -- -sheIl---Eee!---a !r----ir0iy.lqcgI.ptE!!cE:!!!r-99mp4!rIe-!9Ep9Es!!9rIe-9E-asE9,9i sg!9!-essqge0!u-ecgc!rs!!E!q3,-slll!g:.-elf es!ss-!9-s9!!t--99,--!9qc!!g

!e!lle-hsEer-sE-Eesrer!!s!11-y.e[!s.!?si-1uq
{5} I1ZL Denartm3nt shall nean the Depart-ment of

Health.

Statutes
fllloes:

ll. fhat section 7 1-q604, Reissue Reviseal
Nebraska, 1 94 l, b-. amended to read as

71-q604. Atl !tly___ral___!r.eqC___de9uq___agq
SglgllUS!i9g_Aqq_11! plumbin 1, heeting and electricaL
systems installed in n:biIe hcmes f,r !?avcl--traiI.?s
l?EgglllgqS!_y.e!!S!:f mrnuflct'rrei more than stx ggSE
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mrnths aftor Eeeeilber-257-196e !he-ef!equCC-Egge-9!-!hlg
lg!, ant- rIl-boty-and- f E are-design--and--eonstluetitn--of
rohile-hches-or-t!avel- tra++ars--aanuf aetu!ed --lnote--ttan
sir-fronth!-rftc"-lurust-27i-7977 anal sDldr or offered for
slIe._9E_IqlSg.l in this state ';hall he at least equal to
the stanlrrls approved by the d-.partEent UI_E9SCIa!!9S-SE
![C_q9p1E!EC!!. ?h.- s t anda rds- !dopt eil - ]r-thc- - tl.tra rtncnt
f r rfi - t i r e - t r -t i ne- s h a 1 l - be- eor r ,. 1, t. il -{ it h - a n Ar-so- f a r-!s
p ? a et i e r b I -. ; - e r n f o r ft - t o - t h. - t h -. n - - e r" r e nt - - s t and a ! il s- - a n il
speeif i ea t irn3--npf pov-.l---bt ---thr---lfr eEie,n---tlationtl
Standr"dr-Inititute-or-its-sueecssot-essoeiat*ol7-as-sueh
slrniards-rn4-saeeiriertions-!?ttlv-to-the-ingtai}Iation-of
pluohinr; -heat+nt-rnil-:Ieettier+--tystcns--ead--boil?--ane
f earc-dcsi .;n-lni-ecastruet+on-.f -i'rbile-hcnrs-atril--tlaral
t r a+ +.rst

e -pE2p9r!r -s! - ghe-cepaE! qeq!-a!q-
psEu,9s!-r !-!!9-9C9,!!--9I--a--v,!9g-si-!gguqqgga

121_4_ g--gsE--Eqgg
Ic!--! !c
3:rcI4Us

u! v-
0r-E

J 1L-l !]-fees -s e I 1es!cq-psrEsBsg-!e-!Lrs-as!-sEsIl
!e -rli{-is!e-! h e-a!i !e - !EqrssE r-40d-qEc0!ge1-hr-![e-E!qgs
!EcsscEeE- !e -!Ue-Is b i1 3 - -!e!e-- rsl--BeEEel!!sss!--!eLis!c
9rs!-Ecli.-s!!s!-Eq!0-!e-EeEeUr-sEE1!eig--E!!s!-!ss0-sL4I!
!e--scei- -Dy-- !89-- -q ?E rr!Ec!r!- --tsE---!b9.---psgEggc---981!q!q!s9sE!ss-!hls-qqga

Se
!,ebiele-q
e[!e.c!!Y3
E1!c.-28-
!!e-Ce!1rg?gs!Ecs!
9r.E!q!9-9!ee!-!!s!
!r- !!s-1q
IIe-q9PrE
!Ec-!!sqE
E 3sEe3 !!l
ssDile-!3qlss!!sg!
s !q sqsEle
E 9s1i q-!h
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E
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E
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e--!!1 !e - - e!- -!?DrqEEc'---5ssE-nr[!urEqr!3.!]!-!I-!Es-qqqsisq!cEe
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Statutes
f)Ilcas:

S ec.
of

7 t-q605. Exc-"pt ,rs [.royieeal in s-.ction 71-4605,
n) aleaI-.r shall selI. sr offer for saIe._cE_lgqsg in this
state any neu or used mobile hon-. (,r trare+--trai+e?
E9,qE.9g!!9.[g!-yel!S]e manufactured mcr e than sir lgSSm)nths af teE Beeenbcr-25;-{e69 gbe_Ct!e9!!y.C_qq!e_C!_!!it
S:! unless such rncbil-e home or t?rve+---trr++r"
ggslgqglq!.C!_y.glfq!g mc3ts or excepds the standarals yith
rsspect L) !2.0y__eq4-_!rSqe__0eS!.rn&__conS!Eilg91S!!4__g!(!plumbing, heating, anil electricaL systems establisheil
untler tha provisions of seetions-71-1a531-tc-7t-*6097--anrl
n:-sueh-rrbile-hoae-or-lrale+-trai1.!--ilanu€aetu!cd--icre
thrfi -sir-ionths-af t.r-lu;u<t-277-{971-shal}--be--solil--or
of f :rcil-f rr-slle-anleca-it-ilqets-sr-erec.ils-the-!taadrcdS
f :r-bcd7-aai-frane-ilestgn--:ad--e6nstf uetirn--cstabtishcil
uniler-l.hc-provisions-of -seetions-71-T6et-tc-74-la509 lhfS
c:9.

6. That section 71-4605, Seissue
Nebraska, 1943, be amendetl to

R evi seal
read is

Statutes
fol lous:

7. Thtt section 7 1 -4605, Reissue Revisetl
Nebraska, 1943, be amendetl to reail as

71-4606. If any ()L:rer state has plunbing,
heating, alectri.cal cr bod y and frame lgglSS and
crnst-ruction co,les for rcbile hom-.s 1r tprvcl--t"rilcrs
ECEEgeglq,[g!_y.9h!S!qE at ].east equal to thcse establishetl
uoiler tha prcvisions rf scet+6ns-7t-1i58{-to-?:l-t 509 lhiEa;t, th3 departmenta up3n tlcterminin? that such standarils
are beinJ enf:rcerl bv such )th,rr stite, shall place such
olher stlte on n re:iprccity list, which Iist shall be
availabls t) nny inter3:ted person

sec.
,f

t?qr9q!i
r b!sh-br
!9-!ssu!!rbtIe-h![q!-Is!lhrq!-i 2!t-1-s!r
s!s !l -!2

?, qa! -v.9E-!c sg-
Ec{-!e-
lge_.2 E_
E -Ee!!bes_[s!_!3-r!rs!-!l-Ee

!rsle-ulrrs!-
rLrse0. -s.!.-!!.!ert-!he-E9s
-Eqq!g 1L:-o !q
s-1t! l r-!!e-
!elE-!h?-sel

!cqr
q
1

L-- v?

!-!e s - !,e: g-Phs"=l- e D-!!e -r c gr
EE!!!e1-!s-.Le--l:tr!rst u rgil r-gl

!hrq !his q!4te

rle--b9Bc--sE!--1sr--E!e!s!--eh!l!--ssgq--s! 1 t qr---A
a-s!srqE--E9Ec
a!--!!}s--qs!
3Pq!,!q9!!_-gEP!esi!,r--!is!
-st!eEei--[.sq.f9E.--9E --a n raE delivereal

?!

qrr 9r-sl! 1. -9.E-!e!:eq-!I-q manufa qEe!. rt
q!\e.r-p?q.9rq -rqv.rbs q e - r1 !
f ssq-!h!s-s!l!e-!!!a-M-e!EeE-s!r!3-eE-isla ocbile hone or trrvcl-trailer gggg2q!iogq
a certificdte of title gE__e!hiE__SeElIltS
strte on th? reeiprocity Iist, a dealer
unI3ss he hrs actual kn)
ttav.I-trriler recr?r!ig
staItllrls cf the stlte r
title tE_ftLer_serl!!lsr
![c-seqI-!Esueq-Dr-![2--

u 1ed.1e t ha t the

!19! fcr ita_!o_1o
e1!-!e.L!s!e.
hich has is

rrd!c!!qsa
!-veUsIe
1!!9! from
l[ay seIl

rcbile home
not meet

c3rtificate
does

sued a

If
has

a
it
or

the
of

a state on t E9
!e

n_I_4s rt bea
iqp.aEL,r?oL oE
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EesrpEgqr !r-Irc!.
tf

8. fhat section I 1-u6Ol , Reissue Revisetl
Nebraska, 't9tll, be amenaleal to read asstatutes

f)lIoYs:
7 1-u(,C7 . If a mobile h'rne or tlare+--t"ailar

E?gEet!lqSS!_y.e[!S!e m,]y be scltl in this state by a
d:aler, nr lq aJencv )r BSli!lSCl subtlivision of the
state, or municipality, shr+l qgy require compliance rith
crdes or !91r--a!l--!raqa--ics!!!r---99t!s!EsE!!9!.---qEp1umbinl, heatirrj ur e}-.etrieity ?lCqlElql! installations
hrving diff.rent q2!9-__9!E!gIgE! requirements than
prcvidel fcr in--seelitns--?{-4691--to--7:l-1699 !y--!!9q?p1!!Eeq!-!q-sgr!91r19-ei2z!sq-ssEEulB!-!s-!lrs-qs!.

s3c. ). l1L-I!e--leE4r!!cq!--!s--1u!L2Ei3cg--9sqrElgs!--!qeEe!!!sqs--a!q--!!se:!rss!!ssE---aE---qqr---!s
!qgqqgErr -!s-e !!9Es ? - ! h 

= -s!es0qrq=-q0sp!9q-ss19q-!!!s-qq!,9S--!9--s1Err--eu!--t!E--0!!ier--p!rsqo!!--g!eEs!s.---ILe,
l.:r1s!qeq!-:hglI-!gr!r:[-!hs.-sppEsplls!e-q!1qe-qsl-9ssE!l
e.!!!srq!r -- --1!Ir----i r! 2EEa!ie! ---- s!!eiseq----is0ise!!sc
!?!qesrpl!1ase-!l!!-:!s!-E!e!11!1!-[2E-qEPrqPE!4!C-aE!!9s3

is!s!cq--!v.
EEe0e!!:sls
-ac!hsE!zeq

!
q
!!!

his--as!--es0p!eq--Dr--!!c
c9

i;

I 2L- Ier-puEp? se s -s!-e! t ?Eseqcs! -eE-!be-t gIes.-gs:ls!i!r 9q:. --:g1--s!1u4rr{q--e02,eplE!q.es!-psE9s1E!-!h9r s!.q,1-E9qs9!s-0uu--0
! g-!!cpgE !gc!!e-!P9!-PE9gcq!iqE--1PpE9,PElg!9
l-!be-qrqgrr-2pqLs!Q.E!-sE-cseqq-!s-sbeEge-q):

--!q:pcs!.--3!--reqcssqhle--g!!e9--cqq--r!!lisIis!!s-sn i - ! q -a-te rssgr!,I!9--!aLqeLe--iE!--s.E9.!
Es!o!Ee.-er-2!!91-er!s!lisEse!!-s9-plqge.--sq(!
r!q!-!99 \9. - p 1p9E sr -E99sEqg.-aqi!-qsgsqeE!g--aE!!-rl-se s!! e E ---!q--e!--!!is--es!*---Eqsh--sss,h
-sEs!!-- h2--q.e!rr.e.!Iqe1---1qi---sssplq!sl---!!!h
PE2qptE9.:g:

lDr
E9a!esa! I e-
! lglstt. - rg!2-irrpgq!-
aE9-Ee!-[9E
i ssp99!ie !-
r e4gese!l 3 -

elrs!rs
ce!1!I
! ?g!e 1!:g-:e

I 3L --.1! tcr. - -4 ! - -sers9!q!Ie--!]sss--a !g---r!!b9!!
- -!9 !i 9e.--3 ! r - - i 1i!rEre ---!1!3 [2939r- --Qr ---qlE9,EeLqzE!--el--p!1::.--is--rIiE!---qeh!!e---hsees---9q
lrsql-v.eEls!qg -a se-qeq!!qs!qEei!.--q!sEea!.--9!!eEcq
se -91-E9!d-!gs-!eeqe-qE-lq!si-a!4

I
!!I

llL-!!e--ieE1r!qe!!--E1I--qsq!rss,!--r!!b--PE!ts!9
!!spcs!r2q-?Esqqlza!lsqr-!s-sqrEr-ss!-i!s-gsEs!lsqs-cEq9l
!!!9-S9s!!9!.--!!-!b9-1:!qs!!C!!-1PpS!!!9-sSqEgv.gEAEeSIS!
!qspss!sg s--sr--!!sEes.!!9!--qlessies--qc--!!s--qs!bsElzcqq9pEescqgqg!c,cs--!9--g4tEr--ss!--gssh--l!9Pcs!!9!s.---!Ee
qeprE!qes!--sEs!!--q!--all--!!!cs--ereEsise---EqpeEciseE!
g?!!!9!--pys!--sssL--r!9pes!ere--sr--qsqq2!29--!9--!Bsuqg
etEes!!v.e--qq1--ssi!2E q---eq!qEeeqcs!---e!---qepqE!qeq!e!
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